till such amendments are made, directions were issued

for  award  of  compensation  by  fixing  a  sum  of

Rs.1,00,000/-  (Rupees  one  lakh  only)  towards

compensation for the non-earning children up to the age

of  5  (five)  years  old  and  a  sum  of  Rs.1,50,000/-

(Rupees  one  lakh  fifty  thousand  only)  for  the  non-

earning persons of more than 5 (five) years old.

13.  In the case of R.K. Malik & Anr.2 also, this Court

has  observed  that  the  notional  income  fixed  under

Section  163-A  of  the  Motor  Vehicles  Act,  1988  as

Rs.15,000/- per annum should be enhanced and increased

[...]

Ors.4 relied on by the learned counsel for respondent

No.2-Insurance Company would not render any assistance

to the case of the insurance company.  

16.  In view of the above, we deem it appropriate to

take  notional  income  of  the  deceased  at  Rs.25,000/-

(Rupees  twenty  five  thousand  only)  per  annum.

Accordingly,  when  the  notional  income  is  multiplied

with  applicable  multiplier  ‘15’,  as  prescribed  in

Schedule-II for the claims under Section 163-A of the

Motor  Vehicles  Act  1988,  it  comes  to  Rs.3,75,000/-

[...]

(b) Filial Consortium : Rs.   80,000-00
    (Rs.40,000/- x 2)
(c) Funeral Expenses : Rs.   15,000-00

-----------------
  Total  : Rs. 4,70,000-00

17.  Accordingly, the appellants are entitled for a sum

of Rs.4,70,000/- (Rupees four lakhs seventy thousand

only) towards total compensation with interest at 6%

per annum from the date of claim petition till the date

of  realisation.  The  enhanced  compensation  shall  be

apportioned between the appellants as ordered by the

Tribunal. The entire compensation shall be paid to the